The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations are derived from the historical
consolidated financial statements of the Company. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2018
gives effect to the disposition of the Designated Properties as if it had occurred on September 30, 2018. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the nine months ended September 30, 2018 reflect the
disposition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2017. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of
operations should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto and the historical financial statements, including the notes thereto, of the
Company included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2018 and in its Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
  ($ in millions)
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4  $ 1,868 (a) $ 1,872
Other current assets  1,231  —  1,231

Total Current Assets  1,235  1,868  3,103
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:
Oil and natural gas properties, at cost based on full cost accounting:

Proved natural gas and oil properties  70,620  (1,589) (b) 69,031
Unproved properties  3,198  (806) (c) 2,392

Other property and equipment  1,812  (47) (d) 1,765
Total Property and Equipment, at Cost  75,630  (2,442)  73,188

Less: accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization  (64,500)  15 (d) (64,485)
Property and equipment held for sale, net  47  —  47

Total Property and Equipment, Net  11,177  (2,427)  8,750
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS  247  —  247
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 12,659  $ (559)  $ 12,100

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current liabilities  $ 2,976  $ (1) (e) $ 2,975

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Long-term debt, net  9,380  —  9,380
Other long-term liabilities  342  (8) (e) 334

Total Long-Term Liabilities  9,722  (8)  9,714

EQUITY:
Chesapeake Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):

Preferred stock  1,671  —  1,671
Common stock  9  —  9
Additional paid-in-capital  14,394  —  14,394
Accumulated deficit  (16,173)  (550) (f) (16,723)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (32)  —  (32)
Less: treasury stock, at cost  (31)  —  (31)

Total Chesapeake Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)  (162)  (550)  (712)
Noncontrolling interests  123  —  123

Total Equity (Deficit)  (39)  (550)  (589)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 12,659  $ (559)  $ 12,100

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
  ($ in millions)
REVENUES:

Oil, natural gas and NGL  $ 3,424  $ (716) (g) $ 2,708
Marketing  3,738  (316) (h) 3,422

   Total Revenues  7,162  (1,032)  6,130
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Oil, natural gas and NGL production  417  (32) (g) 385
Oil, natural gas and NGL gathering, processing and transportation  1,060  (255) (i) 805
Production taxes  91  (4) (j) 87
Marketing  3,798  (311) (h) 3,487
General and administrative  229  —  229
Restructuring and other termination costs  38  —  38
Provision for legal contingencies, net  17  —  17
Oil, natural gas and NGL depreciation, depletion and amortization  813  (74) (k) 739
Depreciation and amortization of other assets  54  (1) (l) 53
Impairments  51  —  51
Other operating income  (1)  —  (1)
Net gains on sales of fixed assets  7  —  7

   Total Operating Expenses  6,574  (677)  5,897
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS  588  (355)  233
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense  (367)  (33) (m) (400)
Gains on investments  139  —  139
Losses on purchases or exchanges of debt  (68)  —  (68)
Other income  63  —  63

   Total Other Expense  (233)  (33)  (266)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  355  (388)  (33)

Income tax benefit  (8)  —  (8)
NET INCOME  363  (388)  (25)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (3)  —  (3)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO CHESAPEAKE  360  (388)  (28)

Preferred stock dividends  (69)  —  (69)
Earnings allocated to participating securities  (3)  3 (n) —

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ 288  $ (385)  $ (97)

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:

Basic  $ 0.32   $ (0.11)
Diluted  $ 0.32   $ (0.11)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON AND COMMON EQUIVALENT
SHARES OUTSTANDING (in millions):

Basic  909   909
Diluted  909   909

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
  ($ in millions)
REVENUES:

Oil, natural gas and NGL  $ 4,985  $ (852) (g) $ 4,133
Marketing  4,511  (417) (h) 4,094

Total Revenues  9,496  (1,269)  8,227

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Oil, natural gas and NGL production  562  (37) (g) 525
Oil, natural gas and NGL gathering, processing and transportation  1,471  (321) (i) 1,150
Production taxes  89  (6) (j) 83
Marketing  4,598  (409) (h) 4,189
General and administrative  262  —  262
Provision for legal contingencies, net  (38)  —  (38)
Oil, natural gas and NGL depreciation, depletion and amortization  913  (119) (k) 794
Depreciation and amortization of other assets  82  (2) (l) 80
Impairments  416  —  416
Other operating expense  5  —  5
Net gains on sales of fixed assets  (3)  —  (3)

Total Operating Expenses  8,357  (894)  7,463
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS  1,139  (375)  764

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense  (426)  (46) (m) (472)
Gains on purchases or exchanges of debt  233  —  233
Other income  9  —  9

Total Other Expense  (184)  (46)  (230)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES  955  (421)  534

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT):
Current income taxes  (9)  —  (9)
Deferred income taxes  11  —  11

Total Income Tax Expense  2  —  2
NET INCOME  953  (421)  532

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (4)  —  (4)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO CHESAPEAKE  949  (421)  528

Preferred stock dividends  (85)  —  (85)
Loss on exchange of preferred stock  (41)  —  (41)
Earnings allocated to participating securities  (10)  5 (n) (5)

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS  $ 813  $ (416)  $ 397

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:

Basic  $ 0.90   $ 0.44
Diluted  $ 0.90   $ 0.44

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON AND COMMON EQUIVALENT
SHARES OUTSTANDING (in millions):

Basic  906   906
Diluted  906   906

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements to give effect to
pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the disposition of the Designated Properties, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect